3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
http://www.library.auckland.ac.nz/instruct/thesisconsent.pdf

Tastant Interactions with Model Membranes

A Thesis
Presented in Fulfilment of the Requirements
Jor the Degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
by

PATRICIA SHAW

Department of Chemistry
University of Auckland

February 1993



For Jan




iii

A wide range of compounds elicit the sweet taste response but currently it is not

known what causes this response.

In Chapter 3 a number of sweeteners, and representatives of all the taste groups are
investigated using NMR spectroscopy. The T, relaxation times of the tastants were
determined in aqueous solution and in solution with liposomes, a model membrane system.
The observed changes in T, values are analysed to determine which regions of the tastants

are involved in the interaction with the membrane.

In Chapters 4 and 5 an investigation is reported of the interaction of tastants with a
liquid membrane system, which is reportedly able to distinguish between classes of
chemicals. The interest lies in developing a simple experiment that will enable taste qualities

to be predicted, something that is currently not possible.

In Chapters 6 and 7 the NMR assignments of some sweeteners is discussed. NMR

assignments are a necessary precursor before their sweetening properties can be studied by

NMR.




1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5
1.5.1
1.5.1.1
1.5.1.2
1.5.1.3
1.5.1.4
1.5.2
1.5.2.1
1.52.1
1.52.3
1.5.2.4
1.5.2.5
1.5.2.6
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3
1.6.3.1
1.6.3.2
1.7
L7.1
172
1.7.3
1.7.4
1.7.5
1.7.6
1.7.7
1.7.8
1.7.9

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
213
2.2

CONTENTS

Dedication
Abstract
Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables
Abbreviations
Chapter One
Chemoreception
Physiology of Taste
Sweet Taste
History of Models
Sweeteners
Naturally Occurring Sweeteners
Carbohydrates
Protein Sweeteners
Amino Acids
Terpenoid sweeteners
Artificial or Synthetic Sweeteners
Acesulfam-K
Aspartame
Cyclamic Acid
Dihydrochalcones
Saccharin
Other Sweet Compounds
Membranes
The Importance of the Biological Membrane
Structure of Biomembranes
Model Membranes
Phospholipid-Based Models
Oil-Water Interface Models
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy (NMR)
Distortionless Enhancement by Polarisation Transfer (DEPT)
Solvent Suppression by Pre-Saturation
Nuclear Overhauser Effect (NOE) by Difference Spectroscopy
T, by Inversion Recovery
Insensitive Nuclei Assigned by Polarisation Transfer (INAPT)
Correlation Spectroscopy (COSY)
Heteronuclear Correlation (XH)
Correlation Spectroscopy via Long Range Couplings (COLOC)
FLOCK
Chapter Two
Liquid Membranes
Apparatus
Data Acquisition
Data Processing
Preparation of Liposomes

i
iii
v

vii

iv



2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
24
2.5
2.6

3.1
32

3.3
3.3:1
331
3.3.1.2
3.3.13
33.14
3.3.1.5
3.3.16
3.3.1.7
3.3.1.8
332
33.2.1
33.2.2
3.4

3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
43.1
432
4.3.3
4.4
4.5

5.1
3.2
53
54

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.5.1
6.5.2

NMR
General
Sample Preparation
Reagents
Electron Microscopy
Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)

Chapter Three
Introduction
Results
Discussion
Effect on the Tastants
Glucose
Sucrose
Acesulfam-K
Aspartame
Cyclamic Acid
Glycine
Saccharin
Non-sweeteners
Effect on the Liposomes
Sweeteners
Non-sweeteners
Conclusions
Further Studies

Chapter Four
Introduction
Signal Processing
Methods of Analysis
Analogue Trace
Statistical Analysis
Fourier Transform
Results
Summary

Chapter Five
Introduction
Results
Conclusions
Further Studies

Chapter Six

General
Perillartine
Stevioside
Glycyrrhetenic Acid
18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid
18a-Glycyrrhetenic Acid
NMR Assignment of Glycyrrhizic Acid
Crystal Structure of Glycyrrhizic Acid

33
33
34
34
34
36

37
40
47
47
47
48
49
49
50
50
50
51
52
52
52
53
53

55
56
59
59
60
60
61
74

76
76
90
91

92
92
94
103
103
117
125
130



7
7.2
7.3

Chapter Seven
General
Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)
NMR of Monellin

Chapter Eight
Summary

Appendix
References
Acknowledgments

132
133
134

146
150

152
158

vi




Figure

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
21
2.2
3.1
A2
3.3
3.4
3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
5.1
3.2
3.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

LI F FIGURES

The Tongue with Dominant Regions for each Taste Group
(a) Section of Tongue (b) Enlargement of the Trench and a Tastebud
The Shallenberger and Acree AHB Glucophore
Singer-Nicholson Fluid Mosaic Model

Structure of Phosphatidic Acid

Structure of a Liposome

Vector Diagram for T, by Inversion Recovery

Experimental Set-up for Liquid Membranes

Electron Microscope Pictures of Liposome Preparations
Stacked Plot for Sucrose T, Determination

Example of a Fitted Exponential for T, Determination
Glucose

Sucrose

Aspartame

Experimental Set-up for Liquid Membrane System

Signal Classifications

Analogue Trace Showing the Stochastic Nature of the Signal
Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane
Calculation of Parameters

Frequency Distributions of Period (T)

Frequency Distributions of -log f

Frequency Distributions of Au

Frequency Distributions of tmin

Frequency Distributions of tmp -

Frequency Distributions of tpm

Elapsed Time vs. Period

Period vs. Amplitude

Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude

Power Spectra

Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane
Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane
Frequency Distributions of Period (T) for Carbohydrates
Frequency Distributions of Period (T) for Non-Carbohydrates
Frequency Distributions of -log f for Carbohydrates
Frequency Distributions of -log f for Non-Carbohydrates
Frequency Distributions of Au for Carbohydrates
Frequency Distributions of Au for Non-Carbohydrates
Elapsed time vs. Period

Elapsed time vs. Period

Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude

Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude

'H Spectrum of Stevioside

BC Spectrum of Stevioside

(a) COSY Spectrum of Stevioside (b) Expansion of (a)
BC-H Spectrum of Stevioside

Page

2

22
23
24
28
31
35
39
39
47
48
49
55
57
58
62
63
66
66
67
68
69
69
71
71
72
73
78
79
81
82
83
84
85
85
86
87
88
88
95
95
97
99




6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
612
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
&
12
I8
7.4
.
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13

FLOCK Spectrum of Stevioside

'H Spectrum of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid

13C Spectrum of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid

COSY Spectrum of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid
3C-TH Spectrum of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid
FLOCK Spectrum of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid

'H Spectrum of 18a-Glycyrrhetenic Acid

13C Spectrum of 18a-Glycyrrhetenic Acid

(a) COSY Spectrum of 18a-Glycyrrhetenic Acid (b) Expansion of (a)
1BC-TH Correlation Spectrum of 18a.-Glycyrretenic Acid
'H Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid

13C Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid

COSY Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid

BC-'H Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid

PAGE, Non-reducing

PAGE, Reducing

Amino Acid Sequence of Monellin

Crystal Structure of Monellin

'H Spectrum of Monellin, No Solvent Suppression
'H Spectrum of Monellin with Solvent Suppression
Expansion of 'H Spectrum of Monellin (0-2.5 ppm)
"H of Monellin at Higher Concentration

Example of COSY Connectivity Diagram

COSY with Solvent Suppression, NS too small
COSY with Insufficient Solvent Suppression
COSY with Solvent Suppression

DQF_COSY of Monellin, No Solvent Suppression

viii

101
104
104
105
105
108
118
118
119
120
126
126
127
127
133
133
136
136
138
138
139
139
140
141
142
144
145




LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
1.1 Relative Sweetness of Some Saccharides 9
2.1 Details of Liquid Membrane System 32
2.2 Preparations for Electron Microscopy 35
3.1 Acesulfam-K 40
3.2 Aspartame 41
33 Cyclamic Acid 42
34 Glucose 42
3.5 Glycine 43
3.6 Saccharin 43
3.7 Sucrose 44
3.8 Quinine 45
39 Liposomes 46
4.1 Summary of Measured Parameters for the Tastants 64
5.1 Summary of Measured Parameters of sweet Tastants 80
6.1 Chemical Shift Assignments for Perillartine 94
6.2 COSY Connections for Ring A of Stevioside 98
6.3 COSY Connections for Ring B of Stevioside 99
6.4 COSY Connections for Ring D of Stevioside 100
6.5 Chemical Shift Assignments for Stevioside 102
6.6 FLOCK Connections for 18B-Glycyrrhetenic acid 107
6.7 COSY Connections for Ring A of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic acid 108
6.8 COSY Connections for Ring B of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid 109
6.9 COSY Connections for Ring C, Including H9, of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic 111
Acid
6.10 COSY Connections for H15-H16 Spin System of 18B-Glycyrrhetenic 113
Acid
6.11 Chermcal Shift Assignments for 18B-Glycyrrhetenic Acid 115
6.12 "3 Chemical Shifts and Literature Values for Glycyrrhetenic Acid 116
6.13 COSY Connections for Rings A and B of 18a-Glycyrrhetenic Acid 121
6.14 Chemical Shift Assignments of 18a.-Glycyrrhetenic Acid 124
6.15 COSY Connections for Ring A of Glycyrrhizic Acid 129

6.16 Chemical Shift Assignment of Glycyrrhizic Acid 131

ix




ADC
ax
BLM
COLOC
COSY
CTAB
8(13C)
8('H)
da
DEPT
DQF
DSS
eq
FLOCK
INAPT
J

LB
LUV
MLV
NMR
NOE
PAGE
PC
ppm
SDS
Suv

Abbreviations

analogue-to-digital converter

axial

black-lipid-membrane

correlation spectroscopy via long range couplings
correlation spectroscopy
hexadecyltrimethylammonium bromide

13C chemical shift

TH chemical shift

dalton

distortionless enhancement by polarisation transfer
double quantum filtered
sodium-2,2-dimethyl-2-silapentane-5-sulfonate
equatorial

long-range 13C-'H correlation spectrum
insensitive nuclei assigned by polarisation transfer
coupling constant

Langmuir-Blodgett

large unilamellar vesicle

multi lamellar vesicle

nuclear magnetic resonance

nuclear Overhauser effect

polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis
phosphatidylcholine

parts per million

sodium dodecyl sulphate

small unilamellar vesicle






