

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

Tastant Interactions with Model Membranes

A Thesis Presented in Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

by

PATRICIA SHAW

For Jan

ABSTRACT

A wide range of compounds elicit the sweet taste response but currently it is not known what causes this response.

In Chapter 3 a number of sweeteners, and representatives of all the taste groups are investigated using NMR spectroscopy. The T₁ relaxation times of the tastants were determined in aqueous solution and in solution with liposomes, a model membrane system. The observed changes in T₁ values are analysed to determine which regions of the tastants are involved in the interaction with the membrane.

In Chapters 4 and 5 an investigation is reported of the interaction of tastants with a liquid membrane system, which is reportedly able to distinguish between classes of chemicals. The interest lies in developing a simple experiment that will enable taste qualities to be predicted, something that is currently not possible.

In Chapters 6 and 7 the NMR assignments of some sweeteners is discussed. NMR assignments are a necessary precursor before their sweetening properties can be studied by NMR.

CONTENTS

	Dedication	ii
	Abstract	iii
	Contents	iv
	List of Figures	vii
	List of Tables	ix
	Abbreviations	X
	Chapter One	
1.1	Chemoreception	1
1.2	Physiology of Taste	1
1.3	Sweet Taste	3
1.4	History of Models	5
1.5	Sweeteners	5 7
1.5.1	Naturally Occurring Sweeteners	8
1.5.1.1	Carbohydrates	8
1.5.1.2	Protein Sweeteners	9
1.5.1.3	Amino Acids	13
1.5.1.4	Terpenoid sweeteners	14
1.5.2	Artificial or Synthetic Sweeteners	17
1.5.2.1	Acesulfam-K	17
1.5.2.1	Aspartame	17
1.5.2.3	Cyclamic Acid	18
1.5.2.4	Dihydrochalcones	19
1.5.2.5	Saccharin	19
1.5.2.6	Other Sweet Compounds	19
1.6	Membranes	21
1.6.1	The Importance of the Biological Membrane	21
1.6.2	Structure of Biomembranes	22
1.6.3	Model Membranes	23
1.6.3.1	Phospholipid-Based Models	23
1.6.3.2	Oil-Water Interface Models	25
1.7	Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopy (NMR)	27
1.7.1	Distortionless Enhancement by Polarisation Transfer (DEPT)	27
1.7.2	Solvent Suppression by Pre-Saturation	27
1.7.3	Nuclear Overhauser Effect (NOE) by Difference Spectroscopy	28
1.7.4	T ₁ by Inversion Recovery	28
1.7.5	Insensitive Nuclei Assigned by Polarisation Transfer (INAPT)	29
1.7.6	Correlation Spectroscopy (COSY)	29
1.7.7	Heteronuclear Correlation (XH)	29
1.7.8	Correlation Spectroscopy via Long Range Couplings (COLOC)	30
1.7.9	FLOCK	30
	Chapter Two	
2.1	Liquid Membranes	31
2.1.1	Apparatus	31
2.1.2	Data Acquisition	32
2.1.3	Data Processing	32
2.2	Preparation of Liposomes	33
	<i>₩</i>	

2.3	NMR	33
2.3.1	General	33
2.3.2	Sample Preparation	34
2.4	Reagents	34
2.5	Electron Microscopy	34
2.6	Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)	36
	Chapter Three	
3.1	Introduction	37
3.2	Results	40
3.3	Discussion	47
3.3.1	Effect on the Tastants	47
3.3.1.1	Glucose	47
3.3.1.2	Sucrose	48
3.3.1.3	Acesulfam-K	49
3.3.1.4	Aspartame	49
3.3.1.5	Cyclamic Acid	50
3.3.1.6	Glycine	50
3.3.1.7	Saccharin	50
3.3.1.8	Non-sweeteners	51
3.3.2	Effect on the Liposomes	52
3.3.2.1	Sweeteners	52
3.3.2.2	Non-sweeteners	52
3.4	Conclusions	53
3.5	Further Studies	.53
	Chapter Four	× .
4.1	Introduction	- 55
4.2	Signal Processing	56
4.3	Methods of Analysis	59
4.3.1	Analogue Trace	59
4.3.2	Statistical Analysis	60
4.3.3	Fourier Transform	60
4.4 4.5	Results	61
4.3	Summary	74
5.1	Chapter Five Introduction	7.0
5.2	Results	76
5.3	Conclusions	76 90
5.4	Further Studies	91
5.4	Chapter Six	91
6.1	General	92
6.2	Perillartine	92
6.3	Stevioside	94
6.4	Glycyrrhetenic Acid	103
6.4.1	18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	103
6.4.2	18\alpha-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	117
6.5.1	NMR Assignment of Glycyrrhizic Acid	125
6.5.2	Crystal Structure of Glycyrrhizic Acid	130
	A	150

	Chapter Seven	
7.1	General	132
7.2	Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)	133
7.3	NMR of Monellin	134
	Chapter Eight	154
	Summary	146
	Appendix	150
	References	152
	Acknowledgments	159

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1.1	The Tongue with Dominant Regions for each Taste Group	2
1.2	(a) Section of Tongue (b) Enlargement of the Trench and a Tastebud	2
1.3	The Shallenberger and Acree AHB Glucophore	6
1.4	Singer-Nicholson Fluid Mosaic Model	22
1.5	Structure of Phosphatidic Acid	23
1.6	Structure of a Liposome	24
1.7	Vector Diagram for T ₁ by Inversion Recovery	28
2.1	Experimental Set-up for Liquid Membranes	31
2.2	Electron Microscope Pictures of Liposome Preparations	35
3.1	Stacked Plot for Sucrose T ₁ Determination	39
3.2	Example of a Fitted Exponential for T ₁ Determination	39
3.3	Glucose	47
3.4	Sucrose	48
3.5	Aspartame	49
4.1	Experimental Set-up for Liquid Membrane System	55
4.2	Signal Classifications	57
4.3	Analogue Trace Showing the Stochastic Nature of the Signal	58
4.4	Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane	62
4.5	Calculation of Parameters	63
4.6	Frequency Distributions of Period (T)	66
4.7	Frequency Distributions of -log f	66
4.8	Frequency Distributions of Au	67
4.9	Frequency Distributions of tmin	68
4.10	Frequency Distributions of tmp	69
4.11	Frequency Distributions of tpm	69
4.12	Elapsed Time vs. Period	71
4.13	Period vs. Amplitude	71
4.14	Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude	72
4.15	Power Spectra	73
5.1	Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane	78
5.2	Oscillations of Electric Potential Across a Liquid Membrane	79
5.3	Frequency Distributions of Period (T) for Carbohydrates	81
5.4	Frequency Distributions of Period (T) for Non-Carbohydrates	82
5.5	Frequency Distributions of -log f for Carbohydrates	83
5.6	Frequency Distributions of -log f for Non-Carbohydrates	84
5.7	Frequency Distributions of Au for Carbohydrates	85
5.8	Frequency Distributions of Au for Non-Carbohydrates	85
5.9	Elapsed time vs. Period	86
5.10	Elapsed time vs. Period	87
5.11	Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude	88
5.12	Elapsed Time vs. Amplitude	88
6.1	¹ H Spectrum of Stevioside	95
6.2	¹³ C Spectrum of Stevioside	95
6.3	(a) COSY Spectrum of Stevioside (b) Expansion of (a)	97
6.4	¹³ C- ¹ H Spectrum of Stevioside	99

6.5	FLOCK Spectrum of Stevioside	101
6.6	¹ H Spectrum of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	104
6.7	¹³ C Spectrum of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	104
6.8	COSY Spectrum of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	105
6.9	¹³ C-1H Spectrum of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	105
6.10	FLOCK Spectrum of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	103
6.11	¹ H Spectrum of 18α-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	118
612	¹³ C Spectrum of 18α-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	118
6.13	(a) COSY Spectrum of 18α-Glycyrrhetenic Acid (b) Expansion of (a)	119
6.14	¹³ C- ¹ H Correlation Spectrum of 18α-Glycyrretenic Acid	120
6.15	¹ H Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid	126
6.16	¹³ C Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid	126
6.17	COSY Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid	127
6.18	¹³ C- ¹ H Spectrum of Glycyrrhizic Acid	127
7.1	PAGE, Non-reducing	133
7.2	PAGE, Reducing	133
7.3	Amino Acid Sequence of Monellin	136
7.4	Crystal Structure of Monellin	136
7.5	¹ H Spectrum of Monellin, No Solvent Suppression	138
7.6	¹ H Spectrum of Monellin with Solvent Suppression	138
7.7	Expansion of ¹ H Spectrum of Monellin (0-2.5 ppm)	139
7.8	H of Monellin at Higher Concentration	139
7.9	Example of COSY Connectivity Diagram	140
7.10	COSY with Solvent Suppression, NS too small	141
7.11	COSY with Insufficient Solvent Suppression	142
7.12	COSY with Solvent Suppression	144
7.13	DQF_COSY of Monellin, No Solvent Suppression	145
	* *	1 10

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	Relative Sweetness of Some Saccharides	9
2.1	Details of Liquid Membrane System	32
2.2	Preparations for Electron Microscopy	35
3.1	Acesulfam-K	40
3.2	Aspartame	41
3.3	Cyclamic Acid	42
3.4	Glucose	42
3.5	Glycine	43
3.6	Saccharin	43
3.7	Sucrose	44
3.8	Quinine	45
3.9	Liposomes	46
4.1	Summary of Measured Parameters for the Tastants	64
5.1	Summary of Measured Parameters of sweet Tastants	80
6.1	Chemical Shift Assignments for Perillartine	94
6.2	COSY Connections for Ring A of Stevioside	98
6.3	COSY Connections for Ring B of Stevioside	99
6.4	COSY Connections for Ring D of Stevioside	100
6.5	Chemical Shift Assignments for Stevioside	102
6.6	FLOCK Connections for 18β-Glycyrrhetenic acid	107
6.7	COSY Connections for Ring A of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic acid	108
6.8	COSY Connections for Ring B of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	109
6.9	COSY Connections for Ring C, Including H9, of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	111
6.10	COSY Connections for H15-H16 Spin System of 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	113
6.11	Chemical Shift Assignments for 18β-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	115
6.12	¹³ C Chemical Shifts and Literature Values for Glycyrrhetenic Acid	116
5.13	COSY Connections for Rings A and B of 18α-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	121
5.14	Chemical Shift Assignments of 18α-Glycyrrhetenic Acid	124
5.15	COSY Connections for Ring A of Glycyrrhizic Acid	129
5.16	Chemical Shift Assignment of Glycyrrhizic Acid	121

Abbreviations

ADC analogue-to-digital converter

ax axial

BLM black-lipid-membrane

COLOC correlation spectroscopy via long range couplings

COSY correlation spectroscopy

CTAB hexadecyltrimethylammonium bromide

 $\delta(^{13}\text{C})$ ^{13}C chemical shift $\delta(^{1}\text{H})$ ^{1}H chemical shift

da dalton

DEPT distortionless enhancement by polarisation transfer

DQF double quantum filtered

DSS sodium-2,2-dimethyl-2-silapentane-5-sulfonate

eq equatorial

FLOCK long-range ¹³C-¹H correlation spectrum

INAPT insensitive nuclei assigned by polarisation transfer

J coupling constant
LB Langmuir-Blodgett

LUV large unilamellar vesicle
MLV multi lamellar vesicle

NMR nuclear magnetic resonance NOE nuclear Overhauser effect

PAGE polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis

PC phosphatidylcholine ppm parts per million

SDS sodium dodecyl sulphate SUV small unilamellar vesicle